
Key Activities at Group Companies

CSR Report of Domestic Sales Group Companies Other Than YTJ

Location Information for Domestic Sales Group Companies other than YTJ

Company
Representative/

President/
Manager

Location

Environmental Data

86.3%

17.2%

16.1%

6.0%

reduction 
rate relative 

to targets

89.8%

18.8%

19.5%

7.9%

reduction 
rate relative 
to previous 

year

9.4

61

1.8

3.2

Reduction 
relative to 
previous 

year

1.1

264

7.5

37.5

FY2009FY2008

10.5

325

9.3

40.8

Waste output (t)

Water use (m3)

Electricity use (10,000 kWh)

Petrol consumption (kl)

Category

0.18

0.05

0.11

0.02

0.21

0.08

0.11

0.07

0.13

0.03

0.10

0.26

0.13

0.08

0.10

1.67

Greenhouse 
gas 

emissions

(1,000 t-CO2)

4.2

4.9

2.4

0.6

4.8

0.8

0.9

5.4

13.9

----

2.4

1.9

1.1

0

6.9

50.3

Waste 
emissions

(t)

11.5

1.5

5.4

3.1

8.3

1.7

5.2

4.8

16.7

5.7

14.3

13.3

7.5

7.1

18.8

124.9

Electric 
power

(10,000 kWh) 

0.36

0.10

0.19

0.18

0.36

0.16

0.24

0.19

0.84

0.50

0.23

0.68

0.26

0.03

1.06

5.37

Use of water

(1,000 m3)

Item

UnitCompany

Qualification Certification for the Michinoku 
Environmental Management System

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBT CO., LTD.

We are pursuing a range of strategies and initiatives to achieve the 

environmental objectives of the Yokohama Rubber GD100 medium-term 

management plan. In a bid to further enhance these efforts, we also obtained 

the external qualification known as Michinoku EMS, a local environmental 

management system for businesses operating in Miyagi prefecture and the city 

of Sendai. Michinoku EMS has mutual recognition arrangement with other 

qualifications such as KES, a simplified environmental management system 

designed for small to medium businesses. Although the certification process 

posed many difficulties at first, particularly the unfamiliar terminology 

(“environmental aspects,” “corrective action”) and complex internal auditing 

procedures, the combined efforts of all employees helped to ensure its success. 

There were three key stages in the certification process:

1) Identifying environmental aspects in every division and department 

and formulating targets for reducing 

industrial waste and promoting 

environmentally friendly products.

2) Implementing modifications in our 

warehouses in accordance with legal 

requirements, including labeling of 

industrial waste receptacles and 

storage labeling for designated 

flammable substances.

3) Appointing an internal auditor and 

conducting an internal audit in 

December, followed by the final 

screening in February that led to 

successful certification.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBK CO., LTD.

Yokohama MBK is working to eliminate wastage in production processes 

and pursuing three main environmental programs predicated on reducing 

the environmental impact through a results-oriented management approach 

(1) Reducing paper usage via double-sided printing

 The volume of A4 copy paper purchased fell from 640,000 to 547,500 sheets.

• The paper saving of 92,500 sheets represents the cumulative total from April 

2009 to January 2010, compared to the same period in the previous year.

(2) Reducing electricity usage

 Removing unnecessary fluorescent tubes (merger of office space 

with Head Office in September)

 The number of fluorescent tubes was reduced from 376 to 232, a 

reduction of 144 (as of April 2010).

 “Black Illumination” campaign (every Friday since July)

(3) Reducing waste output, water and electricity usage, and petrol 

consumption

Environmental data for MBK

Ibaraki Yokohama Tire Hanbai 
Co., Ltd.

Ina Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.

Niigata Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.

Kagoshima Yokohama Tire 
Co., Ltd.

Okinawa Yokohama Tire 
Co., Ltd.

Sasson Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBH 
CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBT 
CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBE 
CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBM 
CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBW 
CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBC 
CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBK 
CO., LTD.

TOKYO HAMATITE CO., LTD.

Hamagomu Aicom Inc. 

Yasuo Tsuji

Yoji Fujisawa

Jiro Suzuki

Takao 
Toriigahara

Masafumi 
Kuniyoshi

Shuntaro Sugie

Munemitsu 
Nishizawa

Ryoji Saito

Kenji 
Kamiyoshi

Koji 
Murakumo

Yoshio 
Hanehara

Kiyoshi 
Shibata

Toshihiko 
Nishiura

Minoru 
Igarashi

Seiji Takai

1976-1, Kasahara-cho, Mito City, Ibaraki 
310-0852

10697-7, Nishiharuchika, Ina City, Nagano 
399-4431

1-4-1, Kandoji, Niigata City, Niigata 950-0983

4-95, Tokai-cho, Kagoshima City, Kagoshima 
891-0115

2-105-7, Izumizaki, Naha City, Okinawa 
900-0021

1-3-1, Shioya, Otaru City, Hokkaido 048-2672

7-12-28, Odoori-Higashi, Chuo-ku, Sapporo, 
Hokkaido 060-0041

3-1-8, Hagino-machi, Miyagino-ku, Sendai 
City, Miyagi 983-0043

4th Fl, KDX Nishi-Gotanda Building, 7-20-9, 
Nishi-Gotanda, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo 
141-0031

Kyoho Building 7F, 4-23-2, Chiyoda, Naka-ku 
Nagoya City, Aichi 460-0012

Kincho-Tosabori Building 6F, 1-4-11, 
Tosabori, Nishi-ku, Osaka City, Osaka 
550-0001

6-7-32, Minami-Kannon, Nishi-ku, Hiroshima 
City, Hiroshima 733-0035

1-7-4, Yakuin, Chuo-ku, Fukuoka City, 
Fukuoka 810-0022

Udoku-tamachi Building 4F, 2-13-7 Shibaura, 
Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-0023

Technowave 100 Bldg.7F, 1-1-25, 
Shin-Urashima-cho, Kanagawa-ku, 
Yokohama City, Kanagawa 221-0031

Ibaraki Yokohama Tire Hanbai Co., Ltd.

Ina Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.

Niigata Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.

Kagoshima Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.

Okinawa Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.

Sasson Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBH CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBT CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBE CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBM CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBW CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBC CO., LTD.

YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBK CO., LTD.

TOKYO HAMATITE CO., LTD.

Hamagomu Aicom Inc. 

Total


