

# **CSR Report of Domestic Sales Group Companies Other Than YTJ**

### Location Information for Domestic Sales Group Companies other than YTJ

Company	Representative/ President/ Manager	Location		
Ibaraki Yokohama Tire Hanbai Co., Ltd.	Yasuo Tsuji	1976-1, Kasahara-cho, Mito City, Ibaraki 310-0852		
Ina Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	Yoji Fujisawa	10697-7, Nishiharuchika, Ina City, Nagano 399-4431		
Niigata Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	Jiro Suzuki	1-4-1, Kandoji, Niigata City, Niigata 950-098		
Kagoshima Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	Takao Toriigahara	4-95, Tokai-cho, Kagoshima City, Kagoshima 891-0115		
Okinawa Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	Masafumi Kuniyoshi	2-105-7, Izumizaki, Naha City, Okinawa 900-0021		
Sasson Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	Shuntaro Sugie	1-3-1, Shioya, Otaru City, Hokkaido 048-2672		
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBH CO., LTD.	Munemitsu Nishizawa	7-12-28, Odoori-Higashi, Chuo-ku, Sapporo, Hokkaido 060-0041		
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBT CO., LTD.	Ryoji Saito	3-1-8, Hagino-machi, Miyagino-ku, Sendai City, Miyagi 983-0043		
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBE CO., LTD.	Kenji Kamiyoshi	4th Fl, KDX Nishi-Gotanda Building, 7-20-9, Nishi-Gotanda, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo 141-0031		
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBM CO., LTD.	Koji Murakumo	Kyoho Building 7F, 4-23-2, Chiyoda, Naka-ku Nagoya City, Aichi 460-0012		
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBW CO., LTD.	Yoshio Hanehara	Kincho-Tosabori Building 6F, 1-4-11, Tosabori, Nishi-ku, Osaka City, Osaka 550-0001		
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBC CO., LTD.	Kiyoshi Shibata	6-7-32, Minami-Kannon, Nishi-ku, Hiroshima City, Hiroshima 733-0035		
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBK CO., LTD.	Toshihiko Nishiura	1-7-4, Yakuin, Chuo-ku, Fukuoka City, Fukuoka 810-0022		
TOKYO HAMATITE CO., LTD.	Minoru Igarashi	Udoku-tamachi Building 4F, 2-13-7 Shibaura, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-0023		
Hamagomu Aicom Inc.	Seiji Takai	Technowave 100 Bldg.7F, 1-1-25, Shin-Urashima-cho, Kanagawa-ku, Yokohama City, Kanagawa 221-0031		

# **Environmental Data**

Item	Waste emissions	Use of water	Electric power	Greenhouse gas emissions
Company Unit	(t)	(1,000 m³)	(10,000 kWh)	(1,000 t-CO <sub>2</sub> )
Ibaraki Yokohama Tire Hanbai Co., Ltd.	4.2	0.36	11.5	0.18
Ina Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	4.9	0.10	1.5	0.05
Niigata Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	2.4	0.19	5.4	0.11
Kagoshima Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	0.6	0.18	3.1	0.02
Okinawa Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	4.8	0.36	8.3	0.21
Sasson Yokohama Tire Co., Ltd.	0.8	0.16	1.7	0.08
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBH CO., LTD.	0.9	0.24	5.2	0.11
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBT CO., LTD.	5.4	0.19	4.8	0.07
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBE CO., LTD.	13.9	0.84	16.7	0.13
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBM CO., LTD.		0.50	5.7	0.03
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBW CO., LTD.	2.4	0.23	14.3	0.10
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBC CO., LTD.	1.9	0.68	13.3	0.26
YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBK CO., LTD.	1.1	0.26	7.5	0.13
TOKYO HAMATITE CO., LTD.	0	0.03	7.1	0.08
Hamagomu Aicom Inc.	6.9	1.06	18.8	0.10
Total	50.3	5.37	124.9	1.67

## **Key Activities at Group Companies**

#### YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBT CO., LTD.

We are pursuing a range of strategies and initiatives to achieve the environmental objectives of the Yokohama Rubber GD100 medium-term management plan. In a bid to further enhance these efforts, we also obtained the external qualification known as Michinoku EMS, a local environmental management system for businesses operating in Miyagi prefecture and the city of Sendai. Michinoku EMS has mutual recognition arrangement with other qualifications such as KES, a simplified environmental management system designed for small to medium businesses. Although the certification process posed many difficulties at first, particularly the unfamiliar terminology ("environmental aspects," "corrective action") and complex internal auditing procedures, the combined efforts of all employees helped to ensure its success. There were three key stages in the certification process:

- 1) Identifying environmental aspects in every division and department
  - and formulating targets for reducing industrial waste and promoting environmentally friendly products.
- Implementing modifications in our warehouses in accordance with legal requirements, including labeling of industrial waste receptacles and storage labeling for designated flammable substances.
- 3) Appointing an internal auditor and conducting an internal audit in December, followed by the final screening in February that led to successful certification.



Qualification Certification for the Michinoku Environmental Management System

# YOKOHAMA RUBBER MBK CO., LTD.

Yokohama MBK is working to eliminate wastage in production processes and pursuing three main environmental programs predicated on reducing the environmental impact through a results-oriented management approach

- Reducing paper usage via double-sided printing
  The volume of A4 copy paper purchased fell from 640,000 to 547,500 sheets.
  - The paper saving of 92,500 sheets represents the cumulative total from April 2009 to January 2010, compared to the same period in the previous year.
- (2) Reducing electricity usage
  - Removing unnecessary fluorescent tubes (merger of office space with Head Office in September)
  - The number of fluorescent tubes was reduced from 376 to 232, a reduction of 144 (as of April 2010).
  - "Black Illumination" campaign (every Friday since July)
- (3) Reducing waste output, water and electricity usage, and petrol consumption

### **Environmental data for MBK**

Category	FY2008	FY2009	Reduction relative to previous year	reduction rate relative to previous year	reduction rate relative to targets
Waste output (t)	10.5	1.1	9.4	89.8%	86.3%
Water use (m³)	325	264	61	18.8%	17.2%
Electricity use (10,000 kWh)	9.3	7.5	1.8	19.5%	16.1%
Petrol consumption (kl)	40.8	37.5	3.2	7.9%	6.0%